

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

ELIZABETH S. JACOBS, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
COUNSEL OF RECORD
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE
MARK D. DAVIS
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 18th St. N.W., Ste. 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1300
cwright@wiltshiregrannis.com

JANUARY 2, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition	
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
OVERVIEW	2
STATEMENT	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	7
B. Procedural Background	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Circuit Split over the Scope of <i>Younger</i> Abstention	15
A. The Eighth Circuit Has Split With Nine Other Circuits in Rejecting the Coercive/Remedial Distinction	15
B. The Roots of the Circuit Split Are Deep and Thus Unlikely to Be Resolved Without Intervention by this Court	20
II. The Decision Below is Inconsistent with this Court’s Jurisprudence Establishing the Primacy of the Federal Judiciary in Deciding Questions of Federal Law	23

III.	The Decision Below is Inconsistent with this Court’s Abstention Cases and Will Result in Further Confusion of Abstention Law in the Eighth Circuit and Beyond	26
A.	The Purposes of Abstention Doctrine Do Not Apply Here	27
B.	The Eighth Circuit’s Rule Ignores the Remedial/Coercive Line Drawn by this Court’s Precedents.....	30
C.	The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Improperly Conflates <i>Burford</i> and <i>Younger</i> Abstention	33
	CONCLUSION	36

Materials in the Appendix

Appendix A (<i>Sprint Communications Co., L.P., v. Jacobs</i> , U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Opinion, Filed Sep. 4, 2012).....	1a
Appendix B (U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Iowa Order, Filed Aug. 1, 2011).....	11a
Appendix C (Iowa Utilities Board Order, Issued March 25, 2011).....	28a
Appendix D (Iowa Utilities Board Order, Issued Feb. 4, 2011).....	60a
Appendix E (Relevant Portions of the United States Code)	159a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Haase</i> , 896 F.2d 1046 (7th Cir. 1990) (Posner, J.), <i>vacated as moot</i> <i>sub nom. Dillon v. Alleghany Corp.</i> , 499 U.S. 933 (1991)	20-21, 22
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. McCartney</i> , 896 F.2d 1138 (8th Cir. 1990)	11, 20-22
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Pomeroy</i> , 898 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	5
<i>Brown ex rel. Brown v. Day</i> , 555 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2009)	3, 4, 16, 18-19
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	6, 28
<i>Colorado River Water</i> <i>Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	5, 12, 23-24, 31
<i>Devlin v. Kalm</i> , 594 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Med.</i> <i>Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	2, 5, 14-15, 23
<i>Federated Rural Elec. Ins. Corp. v. Arkansas</i> <i>Elec. Coops, Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 294 (8th Cir. 1995)	23-24
<i>Green v. City of Tucson</i> , 255 F.3d 1086, <i>limited on</i> <i>other grounds by Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004)	17

<i>Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gómez</i> , 585 F.3d 508 (1st Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>GTE North, Inc. v. Strand</i> , 209 F.3d 909 (6th Cir. 2000)	34-35
<i>Hinrichs v. Whitburn</i> , 975 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Hudson v. Campbell</i> , 663 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2011)	4, 13, 17-18
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	3, 29, 31
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co., Inc. v. Global NAPs</i> <i>Illinois, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	29-30
<i>Laurel Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 519 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Louisiana P. & L. Co. v. Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959)	24
<i>Majors v. Engelbrecht</i> , 149 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm'n v.</i> <i>Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	29
<i>Minnesota PUC v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Moore v. City of Asheville</i> , 396 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2005)	16-17
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	29, 31

<i>Nader v. Keith</i> , 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)	3, 15-16
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	8
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv. Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 798 F.2d 858, 861-62 (5th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv. Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	6, 28, 31, 33-35
<i>Night Clubs, Inc. v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 163 F.3d 475 (8th Cir. 1998)	11, 22
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	15, 32
<i>O'Neill v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 32 F.3d 785 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16, 32
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of the State of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	32
<i>Pennzoil Company v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	22, 30, 31
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 123 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	27
<i>Thomas v. Texas State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 807 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977).....	29, 31

<i>Univ. Club v. City of New York</i> , 842 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	5, 15, 25-26
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota PUC</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Minn. 2003).....	9
<i>Willcox v. Consolidated Gas Co.</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909)	24
<i>Wexler v. Lepore</i> , 385 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , No. 10-2068, 2010 WL 5463109 (D. Md. Dec. 29, 2010)	17
<i>Wyatt v. Keating</i> , 130 Fed. Appx. 511 (3d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2, 3, 28-29
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	34-35

Statutes and Other Legislative Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)2.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	12
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10
28 U.S.C. § 1332	10
28 U.S.C. § 1651	10
28 U.S.C. § 2201	10
28 U.S.C. § 2202	10
47 U.S.C. § 153(24).....	7-8

47 U.S.C. § 153(53)..... 7-8
 47 U.S.C. §§ 201-276 8
 47 C.F.R. § 64.702 2

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4241 (3d ed.) 29-30
*Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards
 of Sections 271 and 272 of the Commc’ns Act of 1934,
 As Amended, First Report and Order and Further
 Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,*
 11 FCC Rcd. 21,905 (1996)..... 8
